

CORRECTIVE SERVICES (MISCELLANEOUS AMENDMENTS) ACT 1985

No. 5 of 1985

TABLE OF PROVISIONS

- 1. Short title.
- 2. Commencement.
- 3. Consequential amendment of Acts.

SCHEDULE 1

CONSEQUENTIAL AMENDMENT OF ACTS

AN ACT to amend certain enactments consequential upon the enactment of the Prison Amendment Act 1985.

[Royal Assent 17 April 1985]

BE it enacted by His Excellency the Governor of Tasmania, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and House of Assembly, in Parliament assembled, as follows:—

- 1—This Act may be cited as the Corrective Services (Miscel-short title. laneous Amendments) Act 1985.
- **2**—(1) This section and section 1 shall commence on the day commence on which this Act receives the royal assent.

(2) Except as provided in subsection (1), this Act shall commence on the day fixed by proclamation under section 2 (2) of the *Prison Amendment Act* 1985.

Consequential amendment of Acts.

3—The Acts specified in Schedule 1 are amended in the manner specified in that Schedule.

SCHEDULE 1

Section 3

Consequential Amendment of Acts

Evidence Act 1910

(1 Geo. V No. 20)

- 1. Section 121 is amended as follows:-
 - (a) by omitting from subsection (1) "Controller of Prisons," and substituting "Director of Corrective Services,";
 - (b) by omitting from subsection (2) "said Controller" and substituting "Director of Corrective Services".
- 2. Schedule 3 is amended by omitting the item relating to the Attorney-General's Department and substituting the following item:—

COLUMN 1 Name of officer, department, body, or board	COLUMN 2 Names of certifying officers
The Law Department	The Attorney-General, the Secretary of the Law Department, the Registrar of the Supreme Court, the Registrar or Deputy Registrar of Deeds, the Recorder or Deputy Recorder of Titles, the Commissioner of Police, or the Sheriff

3. Part II of Schedule 4 is amended by omitting "Controller of Prisons." and substituting "Director of Corrective Services.".

Mental Health Act 1963

(No. 63 of 1963)

Section 6A is amended as follows:—

- (a) by omitting "Controller of Prisons", wherever occurring in subsections (3), (5A), (5C), and (5E), and substituting "Director of Corrective Services";
- (b) by omitting "Controller of Prisons" from subsection (7) and substituting "Chief Superintendent of the Prison Service".

Parole Act 1975

(No. 73 of 1975)

- 1. Section 3 is amended as follows:—
 - (a) by omitting the definition of "Controller";
 - (b) by inserting the following definition after the definition of "dangerous criminal":—
 - "Director" means the Director of Corrective Services appointed pursuant to the *Prison Act* 1977;

- 2. Section 23 (1) is amended by omitting "Controller" and substituting "Director".
- 3. Section 27 (1) is amended by omitting "Controller" and substituting "Director".

Probation of Offenders Act 1973

(No. 2 of 1973)

- 1. Section 11 (4) is amended by omitting "Secretary of the Attorney-General's Department." and substituting "Director of Corrective Services.".
- 2. Section 12 (9) is amended by omitting "Attorney-General's Department," and substituting "Law Department,".
- 3. Section 15 (4) is amended by omitting "Attorney-General's Department." and substituting "Law Department.".